LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Administrative Code - Graffiti Advisory Board Membership]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to modify the composition of the Graffiti Advisory Board, renumber code sections, and provide sunset date.

Existing Law

The Graffiti Advisory Board currently consists of 25 authorized members; the Executive Director of the former Department of Parking and Traffic may appoint one member. There is no sunset date for the Graffiti Advisory Board, and there is no provision of existing law regarding members' attendance at meetings.

Amendments to Current Law

The proposed ordinance would amend the Administrative Code to create one at-large member of the Graffiti Advisory Board appointed by the Board of Supervisors and would remove the appointee of the Executive Director of the former Department of Parking and Traffic. The ordinance does not change the total number of members. The ordinance creates a sunset date for the Graffiti Advisory Board, three years after the effective date of the ordinance. The ordinance adds a provision whereby members who miss three regular meetings within a six-month period without approval of the Graffiti Advisory Board are deemed to have resigned. Finally, the ordinance renumbers the code sections and contains a number of other minor modifications.

n:\legana\as2015\1600180\01056456.doc

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1